
 

 

Baugh Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of John Baugh [#3]  

& Margaret ----- 

 

Generations 1-8 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Baugh Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/baugh/baugh.html 
 

5 January 2016 

 

 

 
 



 

 1 

 3. John BAUGH  (male, of father's second marriage) 

   B. ca. 1642  

   D. 10 Aug 1714-3 Oct 1726 @ (Henrico Co., Virginia)?  

   M. [1] to  

     Margaret ----- 

       d. ca. 1739  

 

  31. John BAUGH  (male) 

    D. Oct 1761 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [23596, 24481] 

    M. [1] to [23596] 

      Mary ----- 

 

   311. John BAUGH  (male) 

     D. 23 Nov 1805-Sep 1810 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [23598, 23604] 

     M. [1] to [23598] 

       Ann EGGLESTON 

        (daughter of Richard EGGLESTON & Rebecca CLOUGH) 

         b. before 1765 [23604] 

         d. 5 Dec 1815-21 Feb 1816 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)?  

 

    3111. John BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1774-1784 [23602, 23608] 

      D. 31 Mar-17 Dec 1817 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [2784] 

      M. [1] to  

        Anna ----- 

          b. 1775-1794  

 

     31111. John BAUGH  (male) 

       B. after 1796  

 

     31112. Benjamin BAUGH  (male) 

       B. after 1796  

 

    3112. William BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1775-1794 [23609] 

      D. 1825-1832 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [17329, 23658] 

      M. [1] 22 Jul 1816 @ Louisa Co., Virginia to [17329] 

        Harriet Caroline CAMPBELL 

         (daughter of Francis Lee CAMPBELL & Nancy BARNETT) 

          b. 11 Jun 1794|1795 @ Virginia [23658] 

          d. after 1850 @ (Franklin Co., Alabama)?  

 

     31121. Martha Claramont BAUGH  (female) 

 

     31122. Mary A. BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] 18 Dec 1839 @ Louisa Co., Virginia to [17329] 

         John P. DICKINSON 

 

     31123. William Benjamin BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1817-1819 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24794, 24796, 24797, 24805] 

       M. [1] 2 Apr 1842 @ Greenbrier Co., [West] Virginia to [24791, 24794] 

         Mildred B. ISBELL 

           b. 1830-1831 @ Virginia [24794] 

           d. (ca. 1853-1860)? @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [24796, 24797] 

       M. [2] 1870-1880 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24805] 



 

 2 

         Sarah E. ----- 

           b. 1841-1842 @ Virginia [24805] 

 

      311231. William F. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1842-1843 @ Virginia [24794] 

 

      311232. James Alexander BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1843-1847 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24794, 24797, 24801, 24806] 

        D. 1880-1900 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [24811] 

        M. [1] before 1870 @ (Louisa|Madison Co., Virginia)? to [24801] 

          Josephene ----- 

            b. 1847-1848 @ Virginia [24801] 

            d. 1870-1880 @ (Madison|Orange Co., Virginia)? [24806] 

        M. [2] 1870-1880 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to [24806] 

          Sophia B(urton?). PLEASANTS 

            b. 4 Nov 1838 @ Virginia [24806, 24811, 24816] 

            d. 4 Nov 1914 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?  

 

       3112321. Leah BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1868-1870 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [24801, 24806] 

 

       3112322. Emma BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1871-1872 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [24806] 

 

       3112323. Mary BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1873-1874 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [24806] 

 

       3112324. James F. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1874-1875 @ (Madison|Orange Co.)?, Virginia [24806] 

 

       3112325. Eliza J. BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1880-1881 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24816] 

         M. [1] 1900-1901 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24816] 

           Peter M. RUNQUIST 

             b. 1868-1869 @ Virginia [24816] 

 

        31123251. Tarlton B. RUNQUIST  (male) 

          B. 25 Feb 1903 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [5993, 24816] 

          D. Aug 1975 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [5993] 

 

        31123252. Handen O. RUNQUIST  (male) 

          B. 1905-1906 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24816] 

 

        31123253. Clementine RUNQUIST  (female) 

          B. 1907-1908 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24816] 

 

        31123254. Peter M. RUNQUIST  (male) 

          B. ca. Apr 1910 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24816] 

 

       3112326. Abner Pleasants BAUGH  (male, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 28 Jun 1883 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [5993, 24811, 24812, 24814, 24815, 24819, 24822] 

         D. 31 Jul 1969 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [5993] 

         M. [1] 21 Dec 1909 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24812, 24814, 24815, 24819, 24822] 

           Mary Wingfield HARRIS 

             b. 31 Oct 1889 @ Virginia [24814, 24819, 24822] 



 

 3 

             d. 14 Dec 1969  

 

        31123261. William Alexander BAUGH  (male) 

          B. 4|14 Feb 1912 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24819, 24822] 

          D. 5 Feb 1959  

          M. [1] 22 Nov 1934 to  

            Eva Nelson SATTERWHITE 

          M. [2] Oct 1951 to  

            Betty Ann CORDLE 

 

        31123262. Virginia Frances BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 6 Aug 1914 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24819, 24822] 

          M. [1] to  

            Richard Franklin LUCK 

              b. 2 Aug 1908 @ (Spotsylvania Co., Virginia)?  

 

        31123263. Abner Wingfield BAUGH  (male) 

          B. 25 Sep 1915 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [5993, 24819, 24822] 

          D. Dec 1978 @ (Hanover Co., Virginia)? [5993] 

          M. [1] to  

            Doris Elizabeth BLUNT 

 

        31123264. Lucile Mary BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 16 Jan 1918 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24819, 24822] 

          M. [1] to  

            ----- TRICE 

 

        31123265. Anne Conway BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 7 Aug 1924 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24822] 

          M. [1] 31 Dec 1945 to  

            Cable Earl SMILEY 

              b. 2 Apr 1920  

 

        31123266. Harris Pleasants BAUGH  (male) 

          B. 10 Dec 1927 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24822] 

          M. [1] to  

            ----- LINGERFELT 

 

      311233. Mary Ann BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 25 May 1848 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [24794, 24797, 24800, 24807, 24823, 24824, 24827] 

        D. 6|7 May 1940 @ Brookdale, Albemarle Co., Virginia [24807, 24823] 

        M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24807, 24824] 

          Elihu PARRISH 

            b. 1819-1820 @ Virginia [24824, 24826, 24828] 

            d. before 1940 [24807] 

 

       3112331. William Henry PARRISH  (male) 

         B. 10 Aug 1873 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24824, 24825] 

         M. [1] 1896-1897 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24825] 

           Ida ----- 

             b. Jul 1874 @ Virginia [24825] 

 

       3112332. Marian J. PARRISH  (female) 

         B. 1877-1878 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24824] 

 



 

 4 

       3112333. Philip Pendleton PARRISH  (male) 

         B. 6 Oct 1880 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [24825] 

 

      311234. Zachariah T. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. May? 1851-1854 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24797, 24801, 24804, 24809, 24813, 24818, 24823] 

        D. 1920 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [24821, 24823] 

        M. [1] 1885-1887 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24807, 24809, 24813, 24818, 24823] 

          Mildred D. Ann "Annie" PARRISH 

           (daughter of Elihu PARRISH & Caroline -----) [24807, 24826, 24828, 24829] 

            b. Sep 1848|1849 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24807, 24809, 24813, 24818, 24823] 

            d. 1941 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [24823] 

 

       3112341. Willie Bolling BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 28 Jun 1885 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [5993, 24809, 24812, 24813, 24815, 24818, 24821, 24823] 

         D. Jan 1973 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [5993, 24823] 

 

       3112342. John Richardson BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 10 Mar 1887 @ Cuckoo, Louisa Co., Virginia [5993, 24809, 24812, 24815, 24818, 24821, 24823] 

         D. 12 Mar 1973 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? [5993, 24823] 

 

       3112343. Callie BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 2 Jul 1888|1890 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [5993, 24809, 24813, 24823] 

         D. Oct 1982 @ (Clifton Forge, Virginia)? [5993, 24823] 

         (never married) 

 

      311235. Harriet BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1853-1856 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24797, 24799] 

 

      311236. Eugene F. BAUGH  (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. Feb 1873 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24805, 24808, 24817, 24820] 

        M. [1] 1896-1897 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [24808, 24817, 24820] 

          Eliza(beth) A. TATE 

            b. (Apr 1870)|(ca. 1875) @ Virginia [24808, 24817, 24820] 

 

       3112361. Edna BAUGH  (female) 

         B. ca. 1920 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24820] 

 

      311237. Joseph B. BAUGH  (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 1875-1876 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [24805] 

 

     31124. Francis Bolling BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1821-1826 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [24791, 24793, 24798, 24802] 

       M. [1] 22 Nov 1858 @ Lewisburg, Greenbrier Co., [West] Virginia to [24791, 24798, 24802] 

         Sarah J. STALNAKER 

          (daughter of Randolph STALNAKER & Caroline Erskine ZOLL) [24791, 24792, 24793] 

           b. ca. 1834 @ Monroe Co., [West] Virginia [24791, 24793, 24798, 24802] 

 

      311241. Frank C. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1 Feb 1860 @ Greenbrier Co., [West] Virginia [24792, 24798] 

 

      311242. Randolph G. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1865-1866 @ Virginia [24803] 

 

    3113. Richard BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1765-1784 [23602, 23606] 



 

 5 

      M. [1] 17 Mar 1812 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

        Polly STOVALL 

         (daughter of Littleberry STOVALL & ?) 

 

    3114. Rebecca BAUGH  (female) 

      D. 1801-1810 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [23606] 

      M. [1] 24|28 Dec 1801 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

        Bennett GOODE 

         (son of Bennett GOODE & Martha Field JEFFERSON) 

          b. 1775-1784 [23606, 23610] 

 

    3115. George BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1780-1790 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [23369, 23606, 23610, 23611, 23613] 

      M. [1] 2 Oct 1816 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

        Ann TONEY 

         (daughter of John TONEY & ?) [2784] 

          b. 1794-1800  

 

     31151. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female) 

       B. 1820-1825 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)?  

       M. [1] 14 Dec 1839 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

         Joseph RICHARDSON 

           b. 1810-1820 [23613] 

 

    3116. Archibald Bolling BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1791-1793 @ (Powhatan Co.)?, Virginia [23612, 23614, 23657, 25012, 25016] 

      D. after 1870 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)?  

      M. [1] 5 Feb 1827 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

        Caroline E. WASH 

         (daughter of Lipscomb WASH & Elizabeth SAUNDERS) [2784] 

          b. 1800-1810 @ near Richmond, Virginia [2784] 

          d. 1843-1850 @ (Barry|Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [23657] 

 

     31161. Benjamin Burrell BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1827-1829 @ (Amelia Co.)?, Virginia [23657, 25013, 25019, 25022] 

       D. after 1880 @ (Plumas Co., California)?  

       (never married) 

 

     31162. Analiza Middy "Eliza" BAUGH  (female) 

       B. 1830-1832 @ (Amelia Co.)?, Virginia [23657, 25012, 25017] 

       D. [25017] 

       M. [1] 16 Feb 1861 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014] 

         William JONES 

           d. ca. 1865-1870 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [25017] 

 

      311621. Levena T. JONES  (female) 

        B. 1861-1862 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25017] 

 

      311622. James H. JONES  (male) 

        B. 1866-1867 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25017] 

 

     31163. Mariah Boland "Prissy" BAUGH  (female) 

       B. (27 Apr 1831)|(1832-1833) @ (Amelia Co.)?, Virginia [23657, 25015] 

       D. ca. 1917  

       M. [1] 24 Oct 1850 @ Mount Pleasant Twp., Cass Co., Missouri to [25015, 25033] 

         James MEANS 



 

 6 

           b. 1827-1828 @ Kentucky [25015] 

 

      311631. William MEANS  (male) 

        B. 1850-1851 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25015] 

 

      311632. Sarah A. MEANS  (female) 

        B. 1853-1854 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25015] 

 

      311633. Jackson MEANS  (male) 

        B. 1856-1857 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25015] 

 

     31164. Sarah F. BAUGH  (female) 

       B. (19 May 1833)|(1835-1836) @ (Amelia Co.)?, Virginia [23657, 25012, 25018] 

       D. 1870-ca. 1878 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [25020] 

       M. [1] 10 Jan 1863 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25018] 

         Leonard Alphonso WILLIAMSON 

           b. 1834-1835 @ Virginia|Missouri [25018, 25020] 

 

      311641. George H. WILLIAMSON  (male) 

        B. 1862-1863 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25018] 

 

     31165. Andrew Jackson "Jack" BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 25 Jul 1836 @ (Amelia Co.)?, Virginia [23657, 25012, 25017] 

       D. 1870-ca. 1878 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [25020] 

       M. [1] 9 Jan 1863 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25017] 

         Sarah Jane WILLIAMS 

           b. 1838-1841 @ near Mount Vernon, Barry [Lawrence] Co., Missouri [25017, 25020] 

 

      311651. William S. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1864-1865 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25016] 

 

      311652. Samuel B. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 20 Oct 1867 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25016, 25020, 25025, 25029, 25034] 

        D. 30 Mar 1930 @ Hoberg Twp., Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage) 

        M. [1] 23 Feb 1890 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [10886, 25014, 25025, 25029, 25034] 

          Martha Jane "Mattie" GOODING 

           (daughter of John GOODING & ?) [10886] 

            b. 23 May 1872 @ Oregon [10886, 25025, 25029, 25034] 

            d. 11 Mar 1925 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri [10886] 

             (cause: thrombus in abdominal aorta, left leg had thrombus & had to be amputated on account of gan-

grene) 

            (children: +2, 2@1900) 

 

       3116521. Arle E. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 28 Jun 1895 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [5993, 25025, 25026, 25029, 25034, 25045] 

         D. Oct 1966 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

         M. [1] 26 Dec 1917 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25034, 25045] 

           Nelle Fern HUNTER 

             b. ca. 1897 @ Missouri [25014, 25034, 25045] 

 

        31165211. Arlene BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 1923-1924 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25045] 

 

        31165212. Billy G. BAUGH  (male) 



 

 7 

          B. 7 Jan 1926 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [5993, 25045] 

          D. 14 Nov 2002 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

 

       3116522. Alma BAUGH  (female) 

         B. Dec 1897 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25025, 25029, 25046] 

         M. [1] 20 Apr 1918 @ Carthage, Jasper Co., Missouri to [25014, 25046] 

           Walter E. CARL 

             b. 1894-1895 @ Missouri [25046] 

 

        31165221. Jannita? CARL  (female) 

          B. ca. 1920 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25046] 

 

        31165222. Richard B. CARL  (male) 

          B. 1921-1922 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25046] 

 

        31165223. Vincent P. CARL  (male) 

          B. ca. Jul 1926 @ (Los Angeles Co.)?, California [25046] 

 

       3116523. Oren BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 4 Oct 1899 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25025, 25026, 25029, 25034, 25046] 

         D. 6 Jun 1959 @ Los Angeles Co., California [75] 

 

       3116524. E. Jack BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1901-1902 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25029, 25034, 25047] 

         M. [1] 16 Aug 1923 @ Aurora, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25047] 

           Gladys HAWLEY 

             b. 1900-1901 @ [Oklahoma] [25047] 

 

        31165241. Virginia R. BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 1924-1925 @ Texas [25047] 

 

        31165242. Wanda BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 1928-1929 @ Missouri [25047] 

 

       3116525. Harold J. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1903-1904 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25029, 25034, 25046] 

         M. [1] ca. 1927 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)? to [25046] 

           Helen R. ----- 

             b. 1907-1908 @ California [25046] 

 

        31165251. Dorothy M. BAUGH  (female) 

          B. 1929-1930 @ (Los Angeles Co.)?, California [25046] 

 

       3116526. Beauford Bolen BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 14 Sep 1906 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25029, 25034, 25047] 

         D. 5 Aug 1994 @ San Bernardino Co., California [75] 

 

       3116527. Clifford Buster BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 23 Feb 1908 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25029, 25034, 25046] 

         D. 16 Dec 1964 @ Los Angeles Co., California [75] 

 

       3116528. Tullos F. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 6 Apr 1911 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [5993, 25034, 25041] 

         D. 1 Oct 2002 @ (Riverside Co., California)? [5993] 

 



 

 8 

      311653. Martha Alice BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 14 Dec 1869 @ near Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25061, 25020] 

        D. 6 Feb 1943 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

         (cause: chronic myocarditis & chronic nephritis, urinary toxemia . . .) 

        M. [1] 5 Sep 1886 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [10886, 25014] 

          Isiac Marten LEBOW 

           (son of Jerry M. LEBOW & Lucinda RAINWATER) [10886] 

            b. 16 Aug 1858 @ Richmond, Ray Co., Missouri [10886] 

            d. 1 Nov 1925 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

             (cause: cerebral embolism) 

 

      311654. George Andrew J(ackson?). BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 8 Oct 1871 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25020, 25030, 25036] 

        D. 7 Apr 1921 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25042] 

         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage & nephritis (contributory: pneumonia)) 

        M. [1] 8 Oct 1893 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25030, 25036] 

          Linnie M. FREEMAN 

            b. 1869-1870 @ Missouri [25030, 25036, 25042] 

 

       3116541. Vernette C.|K. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1906 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25014, 25030, 25036, 25042] 

         M. [1] 12 Oct 1936 @ Aurora, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014] 

           Bertha M. WEBER 

             b. 9 Apr 1913 [5993, 25014] 

             d. 7 Apr 1996 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

 

     31166. George Henry BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1838-1839 @ (Barry Co.)?, Missouri [23657, 25012] 

       D. ca. 1863  

 

     31167. William Eggleston BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 2 Apr 1843 @ near Mount Vernon, Barry [Lawrence] Co., Missouri [10886, 23657, 25012, 25016, 25021, 25025, 25031] 

       D. 28 Jan 1918 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

        (cause: catarrhal pneumonia) 

       M. [1] 28 Nov 1867 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25016, 25021, 25025, 25031] 

         Lets(e)y Catherine "Kate" SHELTON 

          (daughter of Moses Hurt SHELTON & Nancy CLARK) [10886] 

           b. 16 Apr 1849 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [10886, 25016, 25021, 25025, 25031] 

           d. 20 Jan 1919 @ Aurora, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

            (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis (contributory: hemorrhage from lungs)) 

           (children: +1) 

 

      311671. Moses A. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1868-1869 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25016] 

        D. 1870-1880 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [25021] 

 

      311672. Charles J. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1870-1871 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25021, 25038, 25039, 25044] 

        M. [1] ca. 1898 to [25038, 25039, 25044] 

          Jennie A. ----- 

            b. ca. 1874 @ Missouri [25038, 25039, 25044] 

            (children: 0) 

 

      311673. Albert E. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. (Dec 1871)|(1872-1873) @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25021, 25024, 25028, 25035, 25040] 

        M. [1] 18 Oct 1893 @ Pierce City, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25024, 25028] 



 

 9 

          Jennie Bell BRACKNEY 

           (daughter of Robert BRACKNEY & Mat GARDNER) [10886] 

            b. 30 Apr 1872|1873 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25024, 25028] 

            d. 5 Dec 1913 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

             (cause: general peritonitis (contributory: rupture of abcess)) 

            (children: +1, 1@1910) 

        M. [2] 1 Sep 1914 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25035, 25040] 

          Ethel ALLEN 

            b. ca. 1885 @ Missouri [25035, 25040] 

 

       3116731. Norva Anita BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 5 Mar 1895 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25014, 25024, 25028] 

         D. 12 Jun 1983 @ Alameda Co., California [75] 

         M. [1] 7 Feb 1914 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014] 

           Walter JONES 

             b. ca. 1893 [25014] 

         M. [2] to [75] 

           ----- CAMPBELL 

 

       3116732. Harland Wilbert BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 3 Sep 1898 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25024, 25028, 25035] 

         D. 5 Jul 1992 @ Solano Co., California [75] 

 

       3116733. Fred(i)a BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1905 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25028, 25035] 

 

       3116734. Robert William BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1 Oct 1913 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25014, 25035, 25040] 

         D. 4 Feb 1996 @ San Diego Co., California [75] 

         M. [1] 12 Dec 1935 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri to [25014] 

           June Kathaleen SMITH 

             b. ca. 1915 [25014] 

 

       3116735. K. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

         B. ca. Jun 1916 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25035, 25040] 

 

       3116736. Alberta A. BAUGH  (female, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1921-1922 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25040] 

 

      311674. William Loren BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 7|9 Jul 1874 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25021, 25023, 25027, 25032, 25037, 25043] 

        D. 6 Apr 1946 @ Miller, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

         (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis) 

        M. [1] 8 Nov 1900 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [10886, 25014, 25027, 25032, 25037, 25043] 

          Marguerite Louisa HILL 

           (daughter of Hugh Lawson White HILL & Sarah Elizabeth Tennessee "Tennie" GAY) [10886] 

            b. 18 Jan 1879 @ Miller, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25032, 25037, 25043] 

            d. 29 Nov 1953 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri [10886] 

             (cause: myocardial infarction due to arteriosclerosis of coronary arteries) 

 

       3116741. Catherine|Kathryne E. BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1901 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25032, 25037] 

 

       3116742. Russell H. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 1903 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25032, 25037] 

 



 

 10 

       3116743. Charles William BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 27 Feb 1905 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25032] 

         D. 15 Dec 1911 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

          (cause: laryngeal stenosis) 

 

       3116744. Mildred J. BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1906 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25032, 25037] 

 

       3116745. Mary W. BAUGH  (female) 

         B. ca. Nov 1909 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25032, 25037, 25043] 

 

       3116746. Herbert Hill BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 24 Jan 1912 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [75, 25037, 25043] 

         D. 26 Dec 1983 @ Los Angeles Co., California [75] 

         M. [1] to  

           Marjorie Lee SAXTON 

 

        31167461. Janet Lee BAUGH  (female) 

          M. [1] to  

            ----- HUNTER 

 

      311675. Maud Grace BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 12 Nov 1876 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25014, 25021] 

        D. 17 Dec 1929 @ Mount Vernon Twp., Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

         (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis) 

        M. [1] 26 Feb 1896 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [10886, 25014] 

          Johnie E. FENTON 

            b. ca. 1874 [25014] 

 

      311676. Barnes Benjamin BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 27 Oct 1878 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [5993, 25021, 25025, 25026, 25028] 

        D. 15 Jun 1966 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

        M. [1] 20 Nov 1904 @ Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014, 25028] 

          Allie May UNDERWOOD 

           (daughter of N. D. UNDERWOOD & Lizzie MOORE) [10886] 

            b. 20 Aug 1879 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886, 25028] 

            d. 14 Mar 1917 @ Hoberg Twp., Lawrence Co., Missouri [10886] 

             (cause: cardiac failure, complicating bronchial asthma) 

        M. [2] ca. 1921 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? to [25040] 

          Grace A. ----- 

            b. 15 Sep 1884 @ Missouri [5993, 25040] 

            d. Jan 1982 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

 

       3116761. Dorothy L. BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1905 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25028, 25034] 

 

       3116762. Frances E. BAUGH  (female) 

         B. 1907 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25014, 25028, 25034, 25040] 

         M. [1] 30 Sep 1931 @ Aurora, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014] 

           Miller L. COLEMAN 

             b. ca. 1909 [25014] 

 

       3116763. Herschel B. BAUGH  (male) 

         B. 31 Mar 1912 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [5993, 25014, 25034, 25040] 

         D. 23 Feb 1993 @ (Genesee Co., Michigan)? [5993] 



 

 11 

         M. [1] 25 Dec 1935 @ Cassville, Barry Co., Missouri to [25014] 

           Lorene W. JUSTICE 

             b. 11 Apr 1914 [5993, 25014] 

             d. 25 Aug 2007 @ (Genesee Co., Michigan)? [5993] 

 

      311677. Jennie A. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. Mar 1885 @ (Lawrence Co.)?, Missouri [25025, 25031] 

        M. [1] 11 Dec 1910 @ Hoberg, Lawrence Co., Missouri to [25014] 

          Wilburn W. HUGHES 

 

      311678. Harry T. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 7 Sep 1890 @ Mount Vernon, Lawrence Co., Missouri [5993, 25014, 25025, 25026, 25031, 25034, 25041] 

        D. Jun 1971 @ (Lawrence Co., Missouri)? [5993] 

        M. [1] 3 Jan 1912 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri to [25014, 25034, 25041] 

          Grace GARDNER 

            b. ca. 1891 @ Missouri [25014, 25034, 25041] 

 

    3117. Nancy Eggleston "Ann" BAUGH  (female) 

      M. [1] 29 Sep 1810 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784] 

        Richard Shirley EGGLESTON 

 

   312. Martha BAUGH  (female) 

     M. [1] before 1766 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? to [23596] 

       John DANCE 

         d. 18 Sep 1780-6 Aug 1784  

 

   313. Creacher BAUGH  (male) 

     B. after 1745 [23596] 

     D. before 1794 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [2784, 32472] 

     M. [1] 16 Oct 1781 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [2784, 32472] 

       Rebecca EGGLESTON 

        (daughter of Richard EGGLESTON & Rebecca CLOUGH) 

 

    3131. Martin BAUGH  (male) 

      B. 1 Mar 1782 @ (Powhatan Co., Virginia)? [23607, 23647, 23649, 23650, 32472] 

      D. 6 Mar 1842 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)? [23652] 

      M. [1] 6 Jun 1805 @ Powhatan Co., Virginia to [23652] 

        Harriet B. SWANN 

         (daughter of Thomas SWANN & Nancy TAYLOR) [2784] 

          b. 1784-1794 @ Virginia?  

          d. 14 May 1842 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)?  

 

     31311. Thomas Crutcher BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1805-1806 @ (Powhatan Co.)?, Virginia [23646, 23648, 23650] 

       M. [1] before 1850 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)? to [23646] 

         Elizabeth CARDEN 

           b. 1814-1815 @ Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313111. William H. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1830-1831 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313112. James L. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1832-1833 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313113. Mary J. BAUGH  (female) 



 

 12 

        B. 1834-1835 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313114. Frances BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1837-1838 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313115. Susan E. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1839-1840 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313116. Rosannah BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1843-1844 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313117. Harriet E. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1847-1848 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

     31312. William M. BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1807-1808 @ (Powhatan Co.)?, Virginia [23646] 

       M. [1] before 1850 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)? to [23646] 

         Leonora ----- 

           b. (1824-1825)? @ Alabama [23646] 

 

      313121. Will E. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1836-1837 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313122. James K. P. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1838-1839 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313123. Sarah V. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1840-1841 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313124. Martha L. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1843-1844 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313125. Eliza H. BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1845-1846 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

      313126. Ann BAUGH  (female) 

        B. 1847-1848 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23646] 

 

     31313. Elizabeth BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] to [23652] 

         Thomas J. ANDERSON 

 

     31314. Edwin H. BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1812-1813 @ (Lincoln Co.)?, Tennessee [23656] 

       M. [1] before 1850 @ (Caddo P., Louisiana)? to [23656] 

         Louisa P. ----- 

           b. 1827-1828 @ Louisiana [23656] 

 

      313141. Charles C. BAUGH  (male) 

        B. 1848-1849 @ (Caddo P.)?, Louisiana [23656] 

 

     31315. Mary Swann BAUGH  (female) 

       M. [1] to [23652] 

         Thomas Paine BROOKS 



 

 13 

 

     31316. Richard D. BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 28 Dec 1814 @ (Powhatan Co.)?, Virginia [23653] 

 

     31317. Martha BAUGH  (female) 

       D. ca. 1848 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)? [23654] 

       M. [1] 28 Nov 1839 @ (Giles Co., Tennessee)? to [23652] 

         Henry O. TARPLEY 

          (son of Alexander TARPLEY & ?) [23654] 

           b. 1814-1815 @ Tennessee [23654] 

 

     31318. Archibald Bolling BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1819-1820 @ (Lincoln Co.)?, Tennessee [23653] 

 

     31319. John O.|V. BAUGH  (male) 

       B. 1824-1825 @ (Lincoln Co.)?, Tennessee [23653] 

 

     3131A. Rebecca E. BAUGH  (female) 

       B. 1825-1826 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23655] 

       M. [1] 7 Sep 1848 @ Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama to [2859, 23655] 

         Dempsey WILLIAMSON 

           b. 1817-1818 @ North Carolina [23655] 

 

     3131B. Harriett|Harriot BAUGH  (female) 

       B. 1830-1831 @ (Giles Co.)?, Tennessee [23655] 

       M. [1] to  

         ----- RICE 

 

    3132. Nancy BAUGH  (female) 

      B. after 1782 [32472] 

      M. [1] to  

        Jesse VAN HOOSE 

 

    3133. Martha E. BAUGH  (female) 

      B. after 1782 [32472] 

      M. [1] 5 May 1812 @ Amelia Co., Virginia to [7242] 

        Richard EGGLESTON 

         (son of William EGGLESTON & Judith CARY) 

          b. ca. 1764 @ (Amelia Co., Virginia)?  

          d. ca. 1840 @ Mississippi?  

 

   314. Mary BAUGH  (female) 

 

  32. Henry BAUGH  (male) 

 

  33. Hannah BAUGH  (female) 

    M. (?) [1] before May 1724 to  

      Thomas ROBERTS 

        d. 9 Sep 1734-12 Aug 1737  

 

  34. Ann BAUGH  (female) 

 

  35. Martha BAUGH  (female) 

    M. [1] to  

      Robert FERGUSON 



 

 14 

        d. 30 Aug-6 Oct 1718 @ (Henrico Co., Virginia)?  

 

   351. John FERGUSON  (male) 

     M. [1] to  

       Mary RUDD? 

 

    3511. Robert FERGUSON  (male) 

      M. [1] to  

        Judith BAUGH  [#635] 

         (daughter of Thomas BAUGH & Sarah ASHBROOK) 

 

   352. Robert FERGUSON  (male) 

 

   353. Moses FERGUSON  (male) 

     M. [1] to  

       Susanna BAUGH 

 

   354. Mary FERGUSON  (female) 

     M. [1] to  

       William BAUGH  [#64] 

        (son of James BAUGH & Elizabeth ASHBROOK) 

         d. 15 Jan-1 Sep 1753 @ (Chesterfield Co., Virginia)? [2793] 

 

  36. Sarah BAUGH  (female) 

 

  37. Mary BAUGH  (female) 

    M. [1] to  

      Henry WALTERS 

 

 



 

 15 

Sources 
 
 75 Vital Records:  CA, State Death Index 

 2784 Vital Records:  VA, Powhatan Co., Marriages 

 2859 Vital Records:  AL, Tuscaloosa Co., Marriages 

 5993 Miscellaneous:  USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 

 7242 Vital Records:  VA, Amelia Co., Marriages 

 10886 Vital Records:  MO, State Death Index 

 17329 Vital Records:  VA, Louisa Co., Marriages 

 23369 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 22 

 23596 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Chancery Records (Index Number 1766-02, Estate of John Baugh) 

 23598 Court Records:  VA, Powhatan Co., Will Book 2, p. 427  (John Baugh, Sr.) 

 23602 Tax Lists:  VA, Powhatan Co., Personal Property Tax, 1801 

 23604 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 11 

 23606 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 8 

 23607 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 6 

 23608 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 3 

 23609 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Louisa Co., p. 45 

 23610 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Powhatan Co, p. 26 

 23611 US Federal Census:  1830 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 251 

 23612 US Federal Census:  1830 VA, Amelia Co., p. 160 

 23613 US Federal Census:  1840 VA, Powhatan Co., p. 166 

 23614 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Barry Co., Spring River Twp., p. 20 

 23646 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Giles Co., District 9, p. 461 

 23647 US Federal Census:  1840 TN, Giles Co., p. 100 

 23648 US Federal Census:  1840 TN, Giles Co., p. 111 

 23649 US Federal Census:  1830 TN, Giles Co., p. 146 

 23650 US Federal Census:  1830 TN, Giles Co., p. 211 

 23652 Court Records:  TN, Giles Co., Will Book ?, p. ? (Martin Baugh, written 5 Feb 1842) 

 23653 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Shelby Co., Memphis, Ward 3, p. 33 

 23654 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Giles Co., District 8, p. 483 

 23655 US Federal Census:  1850 AL, Tuscaloosa Co., District 2, p. 211 

 23656 US Federal Census:  1850 LA, Caddo P., Greenwood Ward, p. 348 

 23657 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lawrence Co., p. 272 

 23658 US Federal Census:  1850 AL, Franklin Co., District 5, p. 152 

 24481 Court Records:  VA, Chesterfield Co., Will Book 1, pp. 332-333 (John Baugh - inventory) 

 24791 Vital Records:  WV, Greenbrier Co., Marriages 

 24792 Vital Records:  WV, Greenbrier Co., Births 

 24793 US Federal Census:  1850 VA, Greenbrier Co., p. 265 

 24794 US Federal Census:  1850 VA, Louisa Co., p. 440 

 24796 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 26 (866) 

 24797 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 149 (448) 

 24798 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Richmond, Ward 2, p. 112 (321) 

 24799 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Louisa Co., Northern District, p. 16 (273) 

 24800 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 139 (443) 

 24801 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Madison Co., Locust Dale Twp., p. 81 (41) 

 24802 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Wythe Co., Fort Chiswell, p. 14 (427) 

 24803 US Federal Census:  1880 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 100, p. 41 

 24804 US Federal Census:  1880 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 101, Cuckos District, p. 19 

 24805 US Federal Census:  1880 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 100, p. 12 

 24806 US Federal Census:  1880 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 121, Woolfolk District, p. 42 

 24807 Newspapers:  VA, Richmond, Richmond Times-Dispatch, 9 May 1840, Obituary of Mary Ann Parrish 

 24808 US Federal Census:  1900 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 59, Cuckoo District, p. 8 

 24809 US Federal Census:  1900 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 59, Cuckoo District, p. 9 

 24811 US Federal Census:  1900 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 65, Jackson Twp., p. 20 

 24812 US Military / Pensions:  VA, Louisa Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 



 

 16 

 24813 US Federal Census:  1910 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 75, Cuckoo District, p. 10 

 24814 US Federal Census:  1910 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 79, Jackson District, p. 7 

 24815 US Military / Pensions:  VA, Louisa Co., WW2 Draft Registrations (Old Man's) 

 24816 US Federal Census:  1910 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 79, Jackson District, p. 16 

 24817 US Federal Census:  1920 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 79, Cuckoo District, p. 9 

 24818 US Federal Census:  1920 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 79, Cuckoo District, p. 10 

 24819 US Federal Census:  1920 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 83, Jackson District, p. 10 

 24820 US Federal Census:  1930 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 2, Cuckoo District, p. 7 

 24821 US Federal Census:  1930 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 2, Cuckoo District, p. 8 

 24822 US Federal Census:  1930 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 5, Jackson District, p. 5 

 24823 Cemetery Records:  VA, Louisa Co., Mineral, Gilboa Christian Church Cemetery 

 24824 US Federal Census:  1880 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 100, p. 10 

 24825 US Federal Census:  1900 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 59, Cuckoo District, p. 11 

 24826 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 73 (913) 

 24827 US Federal Census:  1860 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 71 (911) 

 24828 US Federal Census:  1870 VA, Louisa Co., Southern District, p. 169 (458) 

 24829 US Federal Census:  1850 VA, Louisa Co., p. 430 

 25012 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lawrence Co., Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 180 (886) 

 25013 US Federal Census:  1860 CA, Plumas Co., Mount Pleasant, p. 13 (911) 

 25014 Vital Records:  MO, Lawrence Co., Marriages 

 25015 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lawrence Co., Mt. Pleasant Twp., p. 73 (776) 

 25016 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lawrence Co., Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 7 (481) 

 25017 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lawrence Co., Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 47 (501) 

 25018 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lawrence Co., Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 45 (500) 

 25019 US Federal Census:  1870 CA, Plumas Co., Indian Twp., p. 20 (18) 

 25020 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 91, Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 2 

 25021 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 91, Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 17 

 25022 US Federal Census:  1880 CA, Plumas Co., E. D. 85, Indian Twp., p. 1 

 25023 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 81, Mt. Vernon Twp., Mount Vernon, Ward 1, p. 3 

 25024 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 89, Freistatt Twp., p. 7 

 25025 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 80, Mt. Vernon Twp. (west division), p. 3 

 25026 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Lawrence Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

 25027 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Greene Co., Springfield, WW1 Draft Registrations 

 25028 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 91, Freistatt Twp., p. 7 

 25029 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 95, Mt. Vernon Twp. (north half), p. 13 

 25030 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 96, South Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 2 

 25031 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 96, South Mt. Vernon Twp., p. 11 

 25032 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 97, Mt. Vernon Twp., Mt. Vernon, Ward 1, p. 6 

 25033 Vital Records:  MO, Cass Co., Marriages 

 25034 US Federal Census:  1920 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 108, Hoberg Twp., p. 3 

 25035 US Federal Census:  1920 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 108, Hoberg Twp., p. 4 

 25036 US Federal Census:  1920 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 113, South Mt. Vernon Twp., Mt. Vernon, Ward 3, p. 10 

 25037 US Federal Census:  1920 MO, Greene Co., E. D. 26, Campbell Twp., Springfield, Ward 1, p. 1 

 25038 US Federal Census:  1920 OK, Creek Co., E. D. 45, Sapulpa Twp., Sapulpa, Ward 5, p. 8 

 25039 US Federal Census:  1910 OK, Creek Co., E. D. 51, Sapulpa Twp., Sapulpa, Ward 5, p. 33 

 25040 US Federal Census:  1930 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 11, Hoberg Twp., p. 1 

 25041 US Federal Census:  1930 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 11, Hoberg Twp., p. 2 

 25042 US Federal Census:  1930 MO, Lawrence Co., E. D. 15, Mt. Vernon Twp., Mt. Vernon, p. 5 

 25043 US Federal Census:  1930 MO, Greene Co., E. D. 4, Campbell Twp., Springfield, Ward 1, p. 7 

 25044 US Federal Census:  1930 OK, Creek Co., E. D. 42, Sapulpa, Ward 5, p. 1 

 25045 US Federal Census:  1930 CA, Los Angeles Co., E. D. 520, Los Angeles, Assembly District 67, p. 13 

 25046 US Federal Census:  1930 CA, Los Angeles Co., E. D. 463, Los Angeles, Assembly District 66, p. 6 

 25047 US Federal Census:  1930 OK, Tulsa Co., E. D. 68, Tulsa, p. 4 

 25061 Cemetery Records:  IA, Appanoose Co., Bellair Twp., Numa Cemetery 

 32472 Court Records:  VA, Powhatan Co., Chancery Records (Index Number 1803-003, Martain Baugh vs. Nancy 

Baugh & Patsy Baugh) 

 



 

 17 

Name Index 
 
----- 
 Anna #3111/1  

 Caroline #311234/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Grace A. #311676/2  

 Helen R. #3116525/1  

 Ida #3112331/1  

 Jennie A. #311672/1  

 Josephene #311232/1  

 Leonora #31312/1  

 Louisa P. #31314/1  

 Margaret #3/1  

 Mary #31/1  

 Sarah E. #31123/2  

Allen 
 Ethel #311673/2  

Anderson 
 Thomas J. #31313/1  

Ashbrook 
 Elizabeth #354 [#6/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 

 Sarah #3511 [#63/2] / mother of descendant's spouse 

Barnett 
 Nancy #3112/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Baugh 
 Abner Pleasants #3112326  

 Abner Wingfield #31123263  

 Albert E. #311673  

 Alberta A. #3116736  

 Alma #3116522  

 Analiza Middy "Eliza" #31162  

 Andrew Jackson "Jack" #31165  

 Ann #313126  

 Ann #34  

 Anne Conway #31123265  

 Archibald Bolling #3116  

 Archibald Bolling #31318  

 Arle E. #3116521  

 Arlene #31165211  

 Barnes Benjamin #311676  

 Beauford Bolen #3116526  

 Benjamin #31112  

 Benjamin Burrell #31161  

 Billy G. #31165212  

 Callie #3112343  

 Catherine|Kathryne E. #3116741  

 Charles C. #313141  

 Charles J. #311672  

 Charles William #3116743  

 Clifford Buster #3116527  

 Creacher #313  

 Dorothy L. #3116761  

 Dorothy M. #31165251  

 E. Jack #3116524  

 Edna #3112361  

 Edwin H. #31314  



 

 18 

 Eliza H. #313125  

 Eliza J. #3112325  

 Elizabeth #31151  

 Elizabeth #31313  

 Emma #3112322  

 Eugene F. #311236  

 Frances #313114  

 Frances E. #3116762  

 Francis Bolling #31124  

 Frank C. #311241  

 Fred(i)a #3116733  

 George #3115  

 George Andrew J(ackson?). #311654  

 George Henry #31166  

 Hannah #33  

 Harland Wilbert #3116732  

 Harold J. #3116525  

 Harriet #311235  

 Harriet E. #313117  

 Harriett|Harriot #3131B  

 Harris Pleasants #31123266  

 Harry T. #311678  

 Henry #32  

 Herbert Hill #3116746  

 Herschel B. #3116763  

 James #354 [#6] / father of descendant's spouse 

 James Alexander #311232  

 James F. #3112324  

 James K. P. #313122  

 James L. #313112  

 Janet Lee #31167461  

 Jennie A. #311677  

 John #3  

 John #31  

 John #311  

 John #3111  

 John #31111  

 John O.|V. #31319  

 John Richardson #3112342  

 Joseph B. #311237  

 Judith #3511 [#635] / wife of descendant 

 K. Elizabeth #3116735  

 Leah #3112321  

 Lucile Mary #31123264  

 Mariah Boland "Prissy" #31163  

 Martha #312  

 Martha #31317  

 Martha #35  

 Martha Alice #311653  

 Martha Claramont #31121  

 Martha E. #3133  

 Martha L. #313124  

 Martin #3131  

 Mary #3112323  

 Mary #314  

 Mary #37  

 Mary A. #31122  



 

 19 

 Mary Ann #311233  

 Mary J. #313113  

 Mary Swann #31315  

 Mary W. #3116745  

 Maud Grace #311675  

 Mildred J. #3116744  

 Moses A. #311671  

 Nancy #3132  

 Nancy Eggleston "Ann" #3117  

 Norva Anita #3116731  

 Oren #3116523  

 Randolph G. #311242  

 Rebecca #3114  

 Rebecca E. #3131A  

 Richard #3113  

 Richard D. #31316  

 Robert William #3116734  

 Rosannah #313116  

 Russell H. #3116742  

 Samuel B. #311652  

 Sarah #36  

 Sarah F. #31164  

 Sarah V. #313123  

 Susan E. #313115  

 Susanna #353/1  

 Thomas #3511 [#63] / father of descendant's spouse 

 Thomas Crutcher #31311  

 Tullos F. #3116528  

 Vernette C.|K. #3116541  

 Virginia Frances #31123262  

 Virginia R. #31165241  

 Wanda #31165242  

 Will E. #313121  

 William #3112  

 William #354 [#64] / husband of descendant 

 William Alexander #31123261  

 William Benjamin #31123  

 William Eggleston #31167  

 William F. #311231  

 William H. #313111  

 William Loren #311674  

 William M. #31312  

 William S. #311651  

 Willie Bolling #3112341  

 Zachariah T. #311234  

Blunt 
 Doris Elizabeth #31123263/1  

Brackney 
 Jennie Bell #311673/1  

 Robert #311673/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Brooks 
 Thomas Paine #31315/1  

Campbell 
 ----- #3116731/2  

 Francis Lee #3112/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Harriet Caroline #3112/1  

Carden 



 

 20 

 Elizabeth #31311/1  

Carl 
 Jannita? #31165221  

 Richard B. #31165222  

 Vincent P. #31165223  

 Walter E. #3116522/1  

Cary 
 Judith #3133/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Clark 
 Nancy #31167/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Clough 
 Rebecca #311/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 Rebecca #313/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Coleman 
 Miller L. #3116762/1  

Cordle 
 Betty Ann #31123261/2  

Dance 
 John #312/1  

Dickinson 
 John P. #31122/1  

Eggleston 
 Ann #311/1  

 Rebecca #313/1  

 Richard #3133/1  

 Richard #311/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Richard #313/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Richard Shirley #3117/1  

 William #3133/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Fenton 
 Johnie E. #311675/1  

Ferguson 
 John #351  

 Mary #354  

 Moses #353  

 Robert #35/1  

 Robert #3511  

 Robert #352  

Freeman 
 Linnie M. #311654/1  

Gardner 
 Grace #311678/1  

 Mat #311673/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Gay 
 Sarah Elizabeth Tennessee "Tennie" #311674/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Goode 
 Bennett #3114/1  

 Bennett #3114/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Gooding 
 John #311652/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Martha Jane "Mattie" #311652/1  

Harris 
 Mary Wingfield #3112326/1  

Hawley 
 Gladys #3116524/1  

Hill 
 Hugh Lawson White #311674/1 father of descendant's spouse 



 

 21 

 Marguerite Louisa #311674/1  

Hughes 
 Wilburn W. #311677/1  

Hunter 
 ----- #31167461/1  

 Nelle Fern #3116521/1  

Isbell 
 Mildred B. #31123/1  

Jefferson 
 Martha Field #3114/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Jones 
 James H. #311622  

 Levena T. #311621  

 Walter #3116731/1  

 William #31162/1  

Justice 
 Lorene W. #3116763/1  

Lebow 
 Isiac Marten #311653/1  

 Jerry M. #311653/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Lingerfelt 
 ----- #31123266/1  

Luck 
 Richard Franklin #31123262/1  

Means 
 Jackson #311633  

 James #31163/1  

 Sarah A. #311632  

 William #311631  

Moore 
 Lizzie #311676/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Parrish 
 Elihu #311233/1  

 Elihu #311234/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Marian J. #3112332  

 Mildred D. Ann "Annie" #311234/1  

 Philip Pendleton #3112333  

 William Henry #3112331  

Pleasants 
 Sophia B(urton?). #311232/2  

Rainwater 
 Lucinda #311653/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Rice 
 ----- #3131B/1  

Richardson 
 Joseph #31151/1  

Roberts 
 Thomas #33/1  

Rudd? 
 Mary #351/1  

Runquist 
 Clementine #31123253  

 Handen O. #31123252  

 Peter M. #3112325/1  

 Peter M. #31123254  

 Tarlton B. #31123251  

Satterwhite 



 

 22 

 Eva Nelson #31123261/1  

Saunders 
 Elizabeth #3116/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Saxton 
 Marjorie Lee #3116746/1  

Shelton 
 Lets(e)y Catherine "Kate" #31167/1  

 Moses Hurt #31167/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Smiley 
 Cable Earl #31123265/1  

Smith 
 June Kathaleen #3116734/1  

Stalnaker 
 Randolph #31124/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Sarah J. #31124/1  

Stovall 
 Littleberry #3113/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Polly #3113/1  

Swann 
 Harriet B. #3131/1  

 Thomas #3131/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Tarpley 
 Alexander #31317/1 father of descendant's spouse 

 Henry O. #31317/1  

Tate 
 Eliza(beth) A. #311236/1  

Taylor 
 Nancy #3131/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

Toney 
 Ann #3115/1  

 John #3115/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Trice 
 ----- #31123264/1  

Underwood 
 Allie May #311676/1  

 N. D. #311676/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Van Hoose 
 Jesse #3132/1  

Walters 
 Henry #37/1  

Wash 
 Caroline E. #3116/1  

 Lipscomb #3116/1 father of descendant's spouse 

Weber 
 Bertha M. #3116541/1  

Williams 
 Sarah Jane #31165/1  

Williamson 
 Dempsey #3131A/1  

 George H. #311641  

 Leonard Alphonso #31164/1  

Zoll 
 Caroline Erskine #31124/1 mother of descendant's spouse 

 


